

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. PAWAN DEV KOTWAL

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).  
19156-19158/2013

SHAH NIZAM BANO & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVT. OF A.P. REP. BY CHIEF SEC&ORS. Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

WITH  
SLP(C) No. 27299-27301/2013  
Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 27561-27563/2013  
Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 38025/2013  
Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 9996-10001/2015  
(With appln.(s) for directions and Office Report)

Date : 21/04/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy,Adv.  
Mr Uzmi Jameel Husain, Adv.  
Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu,Adv.  
Mr. G. N. Reddy,Adv.  
Mr. P. N. Puri,Adv.  
Mr Krishna K Singh, Adv.  
Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

Signature Not Verified

O R D E R

Digitally signed by  
Hema Joshi  
Date: 2016.04.21  
SLP(C) NO.19156/2013  
17:08:24 IST  
Reason:

Opportunity to respondent nos. 1 to 6 to file counter  
affidavit has already been declined.

Respondent nos. 8 to 23 have been deleted from the array of parties vide order dt.7.3.2014.

Matter stands complete. However, to be listed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith connected matters.

SLP(C) NO.19157/2013

Respondent no.1 has adopted the counter affidavit filed in SLP(C) no. 18755-56/2013.

Opportunity to respondent nos. 2 to 7 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Respondent nos. 8 to 23 have been deleted from the array of parties vide order dt.7.3.2014.

Matter stands complete. However, to be listed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith connected matters.

SLP(C) NO.19158/2013

None appears for respondent nos. 1 to 5 and 7 to 12 despite due service.

Respondent nos. 20 to 35 have been deleted from the array of parties vide order dt.7.3.2014.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on respondent no.6 within two weeks time as last opportunity. Notice thereafter be issued.

SLP(C) NO.27299/2013

Opportunity to respondent nos. 1 to 6 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

-3-

Item No.24

Respondent nos. 7 to 18 have been deleted from the array of parties vide order dt.7.3.2014.

Matter stands complete. However, to be listed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith connected matters.

SLP(C) NO.27300/2013

Opportunity to respondent nos. 2 to 7 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Respondent nos.8 to 18 have been deleted from the array of parties vide order dt.7.3.2014.

Registry to submit the report regarding status of respondent no.1.

SLP(C) NO.27301/2013

None appears for respondent nos. 2 to 12 despite due service.

Id. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on respondent No.1 within two weeks time as last opportunity. Notice thereafter be issued.

Respondent nos. 13 to 31 have already been deleted from the array of parties vide order dt.7.3.2014.

SLP(C) NO.27561-63/2013

Registry to submit the status of all the respondents in all the matters in a tabular chart in the next office report.

SLP(C) NO.38025/2013

Opportunity to respondent nos. 1 to 6 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

-4-

Item No.24

Respondent no.7 has adopted the counter affidavit filed in the main matter.

Respondent no.8 is granted four weeks time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 9996-10001/2015

Registry to submit the status of all the respondents in all the matters in a tabular chart in the next office report.

List again on 3.8.2016.

(PAWAN DEV KOTWAL)  
Registrar